University Certificate in Public Administration

Information effective Sept. 1, 2016 to Aug. 31, 2017.

Updated July 11 2016 by laurab

Focused on the future of learning.



Athabasca
University

University Certificates

Regulations effective September 1, 2016.

General Regulations

University certificate programs provide interim qualifications in specific subject areas. The
following general regulations apply to all certificate programs. Athabasca University has
developed individual program learning outcomes that describe the career options that may be
available to you upon graduating.

1.

Fifty per cent* of the total credits required, must be completed through Athabasca
University. Up to 50 per cent of the required credits may be transferred from another post-
secondary institution.

* Some certificate programs require less than 50 per cent, e.g., University Certificate in
Counselling Women and University Certificate in English Language Studies.

University certificate credentials are awarded throughout the year. Students must submit an
Application for Graduation Form to the Office of the Registrar (see Graduation).

Students with less than 50 per cent of coursework completed in their current Athabasca
University degree program may withdraw from their degree and apply into a university
certificate program. Credit will be awarded (from the previous incomplete degree program)
to the extent permissible under the applicable program regulations in effect at the time of
the change of credential.

Students with 50 per cent of coursework completed in their current Athabasca University
degree program are encouraged to consult with a student advisor before changing
programs.

Students who change their program of study from an Athabasca University degree program
to a university certificate program forfeit their standing in the degree program. If students
wish to return to the degree program (after being enrolled in the university certificate
program) they will be required to meet the degree requirements in effect at the time of re-
enrolment (see Changing Programs) to the degree.

Students who have completed a previous credential (degree, certificate, or diploma) from
Athabasca University or another institution must complete a minimum of 50 per cent of the
credits in course work not previously used towards any credential.

Students who have a previous credential in the same subject area as the certificate cannot
enrol in the certificate.

Students may obtain either the University Certificate in Human Resources and Labour


http://calendar.athabascau.ca/undergrad/current/page06_20.php
http://calendar.athabascau.ca/undergrad/current/page06_05.php#programs
http://www.athabascau.ca/

Relations (formerly Industrial Relations and Human Resources) or the University Certificate in
Labour Studies, but not both.

Information effective Sept. 1, 2016 to Aug. 31, 2017.

Updated June 28 2016 by laurab

Focused on the future of learning.



Athabasca
University

University Certificate in Accounting

Regulations effective September 1, 2016.

The University Certificate in Accounting is designed for students who want to develop skills and
knowledge appropriate for an accounting professional. The program has been designed so you
may, with careful selection of options, complete the courses that make up many levels of the
training required by the professional accounting associations. Students holding an
undergraduate or graduate degree with a major in accounting may not enrol in this program.
Students complete the program regulations in effect at the time of their enrolment.

Transfer Credit completed more than 10 years ago in the following disciplines at the senior
(300/400) level will not receive credit: ACCT, MGSC, LGST, MKTG, FNCE and TAXX. If you are
currently working in the field and provide evidence of work being completed, this restriction will
be waived.

The University Certificate in Accounting is offered by Athabasca University's Faculty of Business,
800.468.6531, or email.

Program Plans

Our online program plans can assist you in selecting the courses needed to fulfill your program
requirements.

Counselling Services offers an assessment website, "Mapping Your Future: Your Career and
Athabasca University." Athabasca University has also developed program learning outcomes that
describe the career options that may be available to you upon graduating.

PROGRAM STRUCTURE

Total credits in the program 30
Required credits 24
Elective credits 6

Residency requirement. A minimum of 15 credits must be obtained through Athabasca

1
University. >

Maximum Prior Learning Assessment and Recognition (PLAR) credits 6


http://business.athabascau.ca/
mailto:business-support@athabascau.ca
http://www.athabascau.ca/advising/program_plans.php
http://lss.athabascau.ca/counselling/mapping_your_future/mapping_your_future.php
http://www2.athabascau.ca/programs/ucacct/
http://prior-learning.athabascau.ca/
http://www.athabascau.ca/

General certificate regulations

REQUIRED COURSES (24 CREDITS)

ACCT 253
ACCT 351

ACCT 352
ACCT 355
ECON 247

ECON 248

MGSC 301

MATH 215

MATH 216

LGST 369

Electives

Introductory Financial Accounting

Intermediate Financial Accounting |

Intermediate Financial Accounting Il

Cost Analysis

Microeconomics

Macroeconomics

Statistics for Business and Economics |

or

Introduction to Statistics

or

Computer-oriented Approach to Statistics

Commercial Law

(6 credits. See recommendations.)

Business and Administrative Studies courses at the junior (200) or senior (300/400) level. See

recommendations below. 4

Recommendations for option selections:

Please note that these are recommendations only and any selections should be verified with the
provincial accounting association in your area.

If planning to pursue the University Certificate in Advanced Accounting, CMIS 245 and MKTG 396

should be selected in order to meet prerequisite requirements.

If planning to pursue a professional accounting designation, options should be chosen in
consultation with the provincial association of which you are applying.

For more details, visit the Professional Accounting Education website.

1 Change to electives to allow for more flexibility done April 2010 and grandfathered.



http://calendar.athabascau.ca/undergrad/current/page03_24_regulations.php
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/acct/acct253.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/acct/acct351.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/acct/acct352.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/acct/acct355.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/econ/econ247.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/econ/econ248.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/mgsc/mgsc301.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/math/math215.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/math/math216.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/syllabi/lgst/lgst369.php
http://www.athabascau.ca/course/ug_area/businessadmin/
http://www.athabascau.ca/syllabi/cmis/cmis245.php
http://www.athabascau.ca/syllabi/mktg/mktg396.htm
http://business.athabascau.ca/undergraduate-programs/professional-accounting/

Information effective Sept. 1, 2016 to Aug. 31, 2017.

Updated July 11 2016 by laurab

Focused on the future of learning.



Athabasca
University

University Certificate in Advanced Accounting

Regulations effective September 1, 2016.

The University Certificate in Advanced Accounting is designed to build upon the knowledge and
skills students developed in the University Certificate in Accounting. Thus, the University
Certificate in Accounting (or its equivalent) is required for enrolment in the program. Students
holding an undergraduate or graduate degree with a major in accounting may not enrol in this
program.

Transfer Credit completed more than 10 years ago in the following disciplines at the senior
(300/400) level will not receive credit: ACCT, MGSC, LGST, MKTG, FNCE and TAXX. If you are
currently working in the field and provide evidence of work being completed, this restriction will
be waived.

Students complete the program regulations in effect at the time of their enrolment.

The University Certificate in Advanced Accounting is offered by Athabasca University's Faculty of
Business, 1.800.468.6531, or email.

Program Plans

Our online program plans can assist you in selecting the courses needed to fulfill your program
requirements.

Counselling Services offers an assessment website, "Mapping Your Future: Your Career and
Athabasca University." Athabasca University has also developed program learning outcomes that
describe the career options that may be available to you upon graduating.

PROGRAM STRUCTURE

Total credits in the program 33
Required credits 24
Elective credits 9

Residency requirement. A minimum of 18 credits must be obtained through Athabasca

1
University. 8


http://business.athabascau.ca/
mailto:business-support@athabascau.ca
http://www.athabascau.ca/advising/program_plans.php
http://lss.athabascau.ca/counselling/mapping_your_future/mapping_your_future.php
http://www2.athabascau.ca/programs/ucaact/
http://www.athabascau.ca/

Maximum Prior Learning Assessment and Recognition (PLAR) credits 6

General certificate regulations

REQUIRED COURSES (24 CREDITS)

ACCT 451 Advanced Financial Accounting 3)

ACCT 454 Decision Analysis (3)

Management Information Systems*
CMIS 351 3
*CMA students please see Note below. )

TAXX 301 Taxation | (3)

ACCT 460 Principles of Auditing (3)

FNCE 370 Overview of Corporate Finance (3)

TAXX 401 Taxation I (3)

ADMN 404 Strategic Management (3)
Electives

(9 credits. See recommendations.)

Business and Administrative Studies courses at the senior (300/400) level. See recommendations
below.

Recommendations for option selections:

Please note that these are recommendations only and any selections should be verified with the
provincial accounting association in your area.

MGSC 312 is a prerequisite requirement for ACCT 454 and should be taken as an option prior to
taking this course if not already completed elsewhere.

ADMN 404 assumes previous knowledge in the following subject areas (ACCT/FNCE, MKTG,
ECON, ADMN/MGMT) and is recommended to be taken last or with the last set of courses in your
program. ADMN 404 must be taken with AU. Transfer credit will not be awarded.

If pursuing a professional accounting designation, options should be chosen in consultation with
the provincial association of which you are applying. Confirm with your provincial association
requirements before selecting.

For more details, visit the Professional Accounting Education website.

Information effective Sept. 1, 2016 to Aug. 31, 2017.


http://prior-learning.athabascau.ca/
http://calendar.athabascau.ca/undergrad/current/page03_24_regulations.php
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/acct/acct451.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/acct/acct454.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/cmis/cmis351.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/taxx/taxx301.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/acct/acct460.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/fnce/fnce370.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/syllabi/taxx/taxx401.php
http://www.athabascau.ca/syllabi/admn/admn404.php
http://www.athabascau.ca/course/ug_area/businessadmin/
http://www.athabascau.ca/syllabi/mgsc/mgsc312.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/syllabi/acct/acct454.php
http://www.athabascau.ca/syllabi/admn/admn404.php
http://business.athabascau.ca/undergraduate-programs/professional-accounting/

Updated July 11 2016 by laurab

Focused on the future of learning.



Athabasca
University

"\Ion nline ¢ ) )
O, ONTNnic, ©very

University Certificate in Career Development

Regulations effective September 1, 2016.

The University Certificate in Career Development is a 30-credit (one-year full-time study)
program. It is intended primarily for practitioners who have some related work experience in a
human services field. The certificate builds on competencies already developed to enhance the
practitioner’s effectiveness.

Graduates will learn about:

career development concepts, principles, and theories

the career development implications of social, cultural, economic, and work trends

using career resources and communication skills creatively to provide ethical and effective
assistance in a variety of settings

critically evaluating their practice

engaging in practitioner research.

Because most core and psychology elective courses in this program assume a basic background
in psychology, it is strongly recommended that students have credit in PSYC 289 and PSYC 290 or
their equivalent before registering in senior-level courses. Please note, however, that PSYC 289
and PSYC 290 are extra to this program. The program courses also require students to have
third-year university-level writing ability or higher. To assess your readiness for writing in 300- or
400-level courses, please contact a Write Site staff member.

Program Plans

Our online program plans can assist you in selecting the courses needed to fulfill your program
requirements.

Counselling Services offers an assessment website, "Mapping Your Future: Your Career and
Athabasca University." Athabasca University has also developed program learning outcomes that
describe the career options that may be available to you upon graduating.

PROGRAM STRUCTURE
Total credits in the program 30

Required credits 15


http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/psyc/psyc289.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/psyc/psyc290.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/services/write-site/staff.php
http://www.athabascau.ca/advising/program_plans.php
http://lss.athabascau.ca/counselling/mapping_your_future/mapping_your_future.php
http://www2.athabascau.ca/programs/uccd/
http://www.athabascau.ca/

Elective credits

Focus Area 1: Disciplinary Electives
Focus Area 2: Interdisciplinary Electives

Residency requirement. A minimum of 15 credits must be obtained through Athabasca
University.

Maximum Prior Learning Assessment and Recognition (PLAR) credits

General certificate regulations

REQUIRED COURSES (15 CREDITS)

PSYC 200

PHIL 333

PSYC 300

PSYC 405

PSYC 460

Introduction to Career Development

Professional Ethics

Theories of Career Development

Creating a Working Alliance

Practicum in Career Development

FOCUS AREA 1: DISCIPLINARY ELECTIVE COURSES
(SELECT 9 CREDITS FROM THE FOLLOWING SET OF COURSES)

EDPY 351

EDPY/PSYC 389

PSYC 305

PSYC 323

PSYC 345

PSYC 347

PSYC 350

PSYC 356

PSYC 381

PSYC 388

PSYC 401

PSYC 406

PSYC 441

PSYC 442

Introduction to Exceptional Children

Learning Disabilities: Issues and Interventions

The Career Development Portfolio

Developmental Psychology

The Psychology of Women

Introduction to Feminist Counselling

Adolescent Psychology

Introduction to Personality Theories and Issues

Psychology of Adult Development

Introduction to Counselling

Learning Through Life

Introduction to Theories of Counselling and Psychotherapy

Experiential Learning and Reflective Practice |

Experiential Learning and Reflective Practice |

Ne)

15

15


http://prior-learning.athabascau.ca/
http://calendar.athabascau.ca/undergrad/current/page03_24_regulations.php
http://www.athabascau.ca/syllabi/psyc/psyc200.php
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/phil/phil333.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/psyc/psyc300.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/psyc/psyc405.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/syllabi/psyc/psyc460.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/edpy/edpy351.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/edpy/edpy389.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/psyc/psyc305.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/psyc/psyc323.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/psyc/psyc345.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/psyc/psyc347.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/psyc/psyc350.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/psyc/psyc356.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/psyc/psyc381.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/psyc/psyc388.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/psyc/psyc401.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/psyc/psyc406.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/psyc/psyc441.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/psyc/psyc442.htm

PSYC 443 Special Projects in Career Development |

PSYC 444 Special Projects in Career Development |l

FOCUS AREA 2: INTERDISCIPLINARY ELECTIVE COURSES
(SELECT 6 CREDITS FROM THE FOLLOWING SET OF COURSES)

COMM 277

EDUC/HRMT 310

ENGL 306

HRMT 301

HRMT/ORGB 386

HRMT/ORGB 387

IDRL 305

IDRL 309/LGST 310

IDRL 312

ORGB 300

ORGB 364

POLI 309

SOCI 321

SOCI 329

SOCI 330

SOCI/WGST 345

SOCI 380

Group Communication

The Canadian Training System

The Literature of Work

Recruitment and Selection

Introduction to Human Resource Management

Strategic Human Resource Management

Collective Bargaining

Human Rights, the Charter and Labour Relations

Conflict and Accommodation

Organizational Culture

Organizational Behaviour

Canadian Government and Politics

Sociology of Work and Industry

Aging and You: An Introduction to Gerontology ()

Aging and You: An Introduction to Geronotology (lI)

Women and Work in Canada

Canadian Ethnic Relations

Information effective Sept. 1, 2016 to Aug. 31, 2017.

Updated June 28 2016 by laurab

Focused on the future of learning.


http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/psyc/psyc443.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/psyc/psyc444.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/comm/comm277.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/educ/educ310.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/engl/engl306.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/hrmt/hrmt301.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/syllabi/hrmt/hrmt386.php
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/hrmt/hrmt387.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/idrl/idrl305.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/syllabi/idrl/idrl309.php
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/idrl/idrl312.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/orgb/orgb300.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/orgb/orgb364.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/poli/poli309.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/soci/soci321.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/syllabi/soci/soci329.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/syllabi/soci/soci330.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/soci/soci345.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/soci/soci380.htm

Athabasca
University

University Certificate in Computers and Management
Information Systems

Regulations effective September 1, 2016.

The University Certificate in Computers and Management Information Systems is designed to
develop skills and expertise in the area of computers and management information systems and
provide a foundation for further studies.

This certificate will provide students with knowledge of management principles, techniques, and
tools essential to the application of computers and information systems in the business
environment. It will also prepare them as a business professional with sophisticated
understanding of trends and issues related to information systems. Students will develop an
understanding of the more technical aspects of information systems management, and how to
align information systems with business goals.

Transfer Credit completed more than 10 years ago in the following disciplines at the senior
(300/400) level will not receive credit: ACCT, MGSC, LGST, MKTG, FNCE and TAXX. If you are
currently working in the field and provide evidence of work being completed, this restriction will
be waived.

The University Certificate in Computers and Management Information Systems is offered by
Athabasca University's Faculty of Business, 1.800.468.6531, or email.

Program Plans

Our online program plans can assist you in selecting the courses needed to fulfill your program
requirements.

Counselling Services offers an assessment website, "Mapping Your Future: Your Career and
Athabasca University." Athabasca University has also developed program learning outcomes that
describe the career options that may be available to you upon graduating.

Students complete the program regulations in effect at the time of their enrolment.

PROGRAM STRUCTURE

Total credits in the program 30


http://business.athabascau.ca/
mailto:business-support@athabascau.ca
http://www.athabascau.ca/advising/program_plans.php
http://lss.athabascau.ca/counselling/mapping_your_future/mapping_your_future.php
http://www2.athabascau.ca/programs/uccmis/
http://www.athabascau.ca/

Required credits
Elective credits

Residency requirement. A minimum of 15 credits must be obtained through Athabasca

University

Maximum Prior Learning and Assessment (PLAR) credits

General certificate regulations

REQUIRED COURSES (21 CREDITS)

Accounting for Managers

ACCT 250
or
ACCT 253 Introductory Financial Accounting
ADMN 232 Introduction to Management
ADMN 233 Writing in Organizations
CMIS 245 Microcomputer Applications in Business (Windows)
CMIS 214 Custom Applications with Visual Basic
CMIS 351 Managing Information Systems
MGSC 301 Statistics for Business and Economics (1)

Elective Courses (9 credits)

1.
Business and Administrative Studies (any level) 3)

2. Any 6 credits selected from the following:

CMIS 455 Accounting Information Systems

COMM 243 Interpersonal Communication

COMP 200 Introduction to Computing and Information Systems
COMP 268 Introduction to Computer Programming (Java)
COMP 361 Systems Analysis and Design

COMP 378 Introduction to Database Management

ECOM 320 Overview of e-Commerce

MKTG 396 Introduction to Marketing

21

15


http://prior-learning.athabascau.ca/
http://calendar.athabascau.ca/undergrad/current/page03_24_regulations.php
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/acct/acct250.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/acct/acct253.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/admn/admn232.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/admn/admn233.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/cmis/cmis245.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/cmis/cmis214.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/cmis/cmis351.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/mgsc/mgsc301.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/course/ug_area/businessadmin/
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/cmis/cmis455.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/comm/comm243.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/comp/comp200.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/comp/comp268.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/comp/comp361.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/comp/comp378.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/ecom/ecom320.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/mktg/mktg396.htm

Information effective Sept. 1, 2016 to Aug. 31, 2017.

Updated July 11 2016 by laurab

Focused on the future of learning.



Athabasca
University

University Certificate in Computing and Information Systems

Regulations effective September 1, 2016.

The University Certificate in Computing and Information Systems is designed to provide a solid
educational base in computing and information systems. Graduates may use the credits in their
future program studies if they wish to pursue a Bachelor of Science degree in Computing and
Information Systems.

During this university certificate program, students will acquire essential computer programming
skills by taking COMP 268 and COMP 272, as well as web development skills by taking COMP 266.
Students will comprehend the theories and technologies of computer operating systems,
computer networks, system analysis and design, as well as database management. In addition,
by completing certain elective courses offered in the program, graduates will gain specialized
skills in different IT areas such as database management, system administration, computer
programming, or web development.

Refer to the SCIS website for course listings of the various specializations, or consult with the
program director for advice.

Students are strongly encouraged to register in ENGL 255 or ADMN 233 early in their program.
For further information, refer to English Writing Skills Requirement.

Delivery Modes

All courses in the program are delivered though online and distance learning in an individualized
study mode in order for students to be able to complete the courses and certificate while
employed full time. Contact the School of Computing and Information Systems for more
information.

Program Plans

Our online program plans can assist you in selecting the courses needed to fulfill your program
requirements.

Counselling Services offers an assessment website, "Mapping Your Future: Your Career and
Athabasca University." Athabasca University has also developed program learning outcomes that
describe the career options that may be available to you upon graduating.



http://calendar.athabascau.ca/undergrad/current/page03_20.php
http://scis.athabascau.ca/undergraduate/index.jsp?sn=crses
http://calendar.athabascau.ca/undergrad/current/page03_29.php#EWSR
http://ccism.pc.athabascau.ca/
http://www.athabascau.ca/advising/program_plans.php
http://lss.athabascau.ca/counselling/mapping_your_future/mapping_your_future.php
http://www2.athabascau.ca/programs/uccis/
http://www.athabascau.ca/

Students complete the program regulations in effect at the time of their enrolment.

PROGRAM STRUCTURE
Total credits in the program
Required credits

Elective credits

Residency requirement. A minimum of 18 credits must be obtained through Athabasca
University

Maximum Prior Learning Assessment and Recognition (PLAR) credits

General certificate regulations

REQUIRED COURSES (27 CREDITS)

(ZZS)OMP Introduction to Computing and Information Systems
gé)SMP Introduction to Computer Programming (Java)
COMP Introduction to Web Programming
266
or
COMP Data Structures and Algorithms
272
COMP .
314 Operating Systems
COMP
347 Computer Networks
g;MP Systems Analysis and Design
g;)SMP Introduction to Database Management
ENGL Introductory Composition
255
or
';‘3D3MN Writing in Organizations

Finite Mathematics

33

27

18

3)


http://prior-learning.athabascau.ca/
http://calendar.athabascau.ca/undergrad/current/page03_24_regulations.php
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/comp/comp200.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/comp/comp268.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/comp/comp266.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/comp/comp272.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/comp/comp314.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/comp/comp347.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/comp/comp361.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/comp/comp378.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/engl/engl255.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/admn/admn233.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/math/math209.htm

MATH (Note: MATH 209 may be replaced with a 200-level 3-credit course in Science upon (3)
209 the approval of the program director.)

ELECTIVES (6 CREDITS)

Senior (300/400) level Computer Science (COMP) or Computers and Management
Information Systems (CMIS) credits

Specific Regulations

1. Athabasca University may grant transfer credit for individual computer science courses that
were completed more than five years ago if proof of currency in the field is provided in the
form of a resumé and letter(s) of employment. The letter(s) of employment need to show
evidence of activity in this field over the five-year period prior to the request for transfer
credit. Other evidence may be accepted if the letter and the resumé cannot be supplied.
Science courses that are over 10 years old will be accepted for transfer credit if evidence of
employment in a Science or Engineering field is supplied. Visit the SCIS website for more
information regarding transfer credit time limits in relation to SCIS programs.

2. Preparatory (100-level) courses cannot be used to fulfill the requirements of this certificate.

3. Precluded Courses: Students cannot receive credit for COMP 203 or COMP 220 in this
program.

English Writing Skills Requirement

Students will be exempted* from the English Writing Skills Requirement (ENGL 255) if they have
met one of the following criteria:

have a grade of B- (70 per cent) or better in an Athabasca University English course above the
preparatory (100) level, or

receive transfer credit for an English course in which a grade of B- (70 per cent) or better was
achieved.

* Note: The exemption must be replaced with a 3-credit course in any discipline at the
junior/senior (200 to 400) level.

Information effective Sept. 1, 2016 to Aug. 31, 2017.

Updated June 28 2016 by laurab

Focused on the future of learning.


http://www.athabascau.ca/course/ug_subject/list_cd.php#comp
http://www.athabascau.ca/course/ug_subject/list_cd.php#cmis
http://www2.athabascau.ca/syllabi/phil/phil252.php
http://www2.athabascau.ca/syllabi/phil/phil252.php

Athabasca
University

\en nline ¢ ) )
O, ONTNnic, ©very

University Certificate in Counselling Women

Regulations effective September 1, 2016.

The University Certificate in Counselling Women applies contemporary feminist theory to the
practice of counselling. The program develops basic counselling skills with a particular emphasis
on acquiring crisis intervention skills.

The program is ideal for professionals and volunteers—crisis workers, social workers, family life
educators, adult educators, nurses, teachers, and vocational counsellors—who will acquire the
skills to help women solve specific and everyday problems.

Students holding a Diploma in Social Work should choose electives in consultation with an
Athabasca University advisor to ensure the electives meet the requirements of the UCCW, BPA
Human Services and B. Health Administration.

The elective courses can consist of Athabasca University courses and approved courses from
other institutions. The certificate can be transferred to other programs at Athabasca University
and other universities if the courses fit the requirements at the receiving institution. Students
who are planning to complete the certificate in one year (based on a full-time Student Finance
study plan) should first discuss their plan with the Program Coordinator.

Program Plans

Our online program plans can assist you in selecting the courses needed to fulfill your program
requirements.

Counselling Services offers an assessment website, "Mapping Your Future: Your Career and
Athabasca University." Athabasca University has also developed program learning outcomes that
describe the career options that may be available to you upon graduating.

Visit the Women's Studies Homepage. Students complete the program regulations in effect at the
time of their enrolment.

PROGRAM STRUCTURE
Total credits in the program 30

Required credits 21


mailto:lyndar@athabascau.ca
http://www.athabascau.ca/advising/program_plans.php
http://lss.athabascau.ca/counselling/mapping_your_future/mapping_your_future.php
http://www2.athabascau.ca/programs/uccw/
http://www.athabascau.ca/wmst/
http://www.athabascau.ca/

Elective credits

Residency requirement. A minimum of 6 credits must be obtained through Athabasca
University

Maximum Prior Learning Assessment and Recognition (PLAR) credits

General certificate regulations

REQUIRED COURSES (21 CREDITS)

HSRV/WGST 421  Advocacy from the Margins

PSYC 345 The Psychology of Women

PSYC 347 Introduction to Feminist Counselling

WGST 266 Thinking From Women'’s Lives: An Introduction to Women's Studies
WGST 302 Communication Skills - Feminist Practice

WGST 310 Feminist Approaches to Counselling Women

WGST 499 Final Project

Electives (Select 9 credits from the following)

Alternative courses not listed below may be acceptable with permission of the program
coordinator.

ANTH 375 The Anthropology of Gender

CRJS 352 Victims of Crimes

ENGL 255 Introductory Composition

ENGL 307 Women in Literature

ENGL 308 Native Literature in Canada

ENGL 351 Comparative Canadian Literature |

HIST/WGST 363 The Women's West: Women and the Settlement Frontier after 1870
HIST/WGST 365 Girls and Women in Urban Canada, 1880 to 1940

INST 358 Aboriginal Women in Canada

LBST/SOCI/WGST 332 Women and Unions

POLI 350 Women in Canadian Politics

15


http://prior-learning.athabascau.ca/
http://calendar.athabascau.ca/undergrad/current/page03_24_regulations.php
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/hsrv/hsrv421.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/psyc/psyc345.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/psyc/psyc347.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/wgst/wgst266.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/wgst/wgst302.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/wgst/wgst310.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/wgst/wgst499.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/anth/anth375.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/crjs/crjs352.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/engl/engl255.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/engl/engl307.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/engl/engl308.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/engl/engl351.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/hist/hist363.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/hist/hist365.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/inst/inst358.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/lbst/lbst332.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/poli/poli350.htm

SOCI/WGST 345 Women and Work in Canada

And any senior (300 or 400) level
WGST course

Information effective Sept. 1, 2016 to Aug. 31, 2017.

Updated June 28 2016 by laurab

Focused on the future of learning.


http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/soci/soci345.htm
http://www2.athabascau.ca/course/ug_subject/rz.php#wmst

Athabasca
University

T=la s m \ Jav4 }
open. oniine, evervywriel
I

University Certificate in e-Commerce

Regulations effective September 1, 2016.

Students complete the program regulations in effect at the time of their enrolment.

The University Certificate in e-Commerce program provides students with a solid management
foundation. The growth in e-Commerce worldwide is creating many opportunities for qualified

and skilled people in every sector of the economy including retail, marketing, health care,

financial institutions, education, small business, and government.

Transfer Credit completed more than 10 years ago in the following disciplines at the senior
(300/400) level will not receive credit: ACCT, MGSC, LGST, MKTG, FNCE and TAXX. If you are

currently working in the field and provide evidence of work being completed, this restriction will

be waived.

PROGRAM STRUCTURE

Total credits in the program

Required credits

Elective credits

Residency requirement. A minimum of 15 credits must be obtained through Athabasca

University

Maximum Prior Learning Assessment and Recognition (PLAR) credits

General certificate regulations

REQUIRED COURSES (21 CREDITS)

ADMN 232
ADMN 415
CMIS 245
CMIS 351

ECOM 320

Introduction to Management

Strategy and Technology Innovation

Microcomputer Applications in Business (Windows)

Management Information Systems

Overview of e-Commerce

30

21

15

3)
3)

3)
3)


http://prior-learning.athabascau.ca/
http://calendar.athabascau.ca/undergrad/current/page03_24_regulations.php
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/admn/admn232.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/admn/admn415.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/cmis/cmis245.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/cmis/cmis351.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/ecom/ecom320.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/

MKTG 396

MKTG 410

Introduction to Marketing

e-Marketing

Electives (9 credits. A minimum of 6 credits selected from the following, and 3 credits from any
area at the junior or senior level.)

CMIS 214

CMIS

COMP 200

COMP 210

COMP 266

COMP 268

ECOM

FNCE/ECON
300

FNCE 370

MGSC 301

MGSC 368

MGSC 418

ORGB 364

ORGB 390

Custom Applications with Visual Basic

All CMIS courses

Introduction to Computing and Information Systems

or

Introduction to Information Systems and Computer Applications

Introduction to Web Programming

or

Introduction to Computer Programming (Java)

All ECOM courses (except ECOM 420)

Financial Economics*

or

Overview of Corporate Finance*

*Students must have the appropriate prerequisites to take ENCE 370 or

ENCE/ECON 300.

Statistics for Business and Economics |

Introduction to Production and Operations Management

Supply Chain Management

Organizational Behaviours

Managing Change

Information effective Sept. 1, 2016 to Aug. 31, 2017.

(3)

(3)


http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/mktg/mktg396.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/mktg/mktg410.htm
http://www2.athabascau.ca/course/ug_subject/cd.php#c
http://www.athabascau.ca/syllabi/fnce/fnce300.php
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/fnce/fnce370.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/fnce/fnce370.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/syllabi/fnce/fnce300.php
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/cmis/cmis214.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/comp/comp200.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/comp/comp210.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/comp/comp266.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/comp/comp268.htm
http://www2.athabascau.ca/course/ug_subject/ef.php#e
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/mgsc/mgsc301.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/mgsc/mgsc368.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/mgsc/mgsc418.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/orgb/orgb364.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/orgb/orgb390.htm

Updated July 18 2016 by laurab

Focused on the future of learning.



Athabasca
University

University Certificate in English Language Studies
(offered jointly with the Télé-université du Québec)

Regulations effective September 1, 2016.

While English-speaking students are most welcome, the University Certificate in English Language
Studies at Athabasca University is intended primarily for students whose native tongue is not
English. The program is designed to teach students to communicate well in both oral and written
English, in various professional contexts. Students will also study the structure of the English
language and the social, cultural, and linguistic aspects of learning the language as it is practised
in North America.

The program will enable students to apply acquired linguistic and cultural knowledge in various
areas, including teaching English as a second language (TESL), translation, international business,
and other professional fields.

Information regarding TESL accreditation requirements is on the TESL website.

The program is offered jointly with Télé-université du Québec (TELUQ), and students may enrol in
the program at either university. For additional information on this program, French-speaking
students may contact Télé-université du Québec at 800.665.4333 or fax 418.657.2094. French-
and/or English-speaking students may contact Grace Oresile, Athabasca University at
1.800.788.9041, ext. 2057 or 1.780.428.2057.

Program Plans

Our online program plans can assist students in selecting the courses needed to fulfill program
requirements.

Counselling Services offers an assessment website, "Mapping Your Future: Your Career and
Athabasca University." Athabasca University has also developed program learning outcomes that
describe the career options that may be available upon graduating.

Students complete the program regulations in effect at the time of their enrolment.
Supplementary Requirements (for the Télé-université portion of the program)

Candidates must successfully complete the Télé-université placement test, and achieve the
Advanced | level or higher. Students who have successfully passed the Télé-université course
entitled General Communication (ANG 3001) are exempt from the placement test. Any student
who attains the Advanced | level on the placement test may be admitted to the program on the


http://www.tesl.ca/
http://www.teluq.ca/
mailto:graceo@athabascau.ca
http://www.athabascau.ca/advising/program_plans.php
http://lss.athabascau.ca/counselling/mapping_your_future/mapping_your_future.php
http://www2.athabascau.ca/programs/ucels/
http://www.athabascau.ca/

condition that he or she passes the Télé-université course entitled General Communication (ANG
3001) or its equivalent before the beginning of the program. Any student who presents an
attestation of the equivalent level of knowledge as that of the placement test may be allowed
exemption from the Télé-université placement test.

Courses can be taken on a full-time or part-time basis. The courses in this program are divided
into two distinct blocks: Language and Culture, and Professional Applications.

The Language and Culture block is devoted to the first three specific objectives of the program:
to establish a theoretical and practical understanding of the English language through grammar,
vocabulary, and syntax; and to familiarize students with expressions and works that reflect North
American anglophone culture through introductory courses in Canadian and American literature.
This block improves oral and written communication skills, and provides a good understanding
of the various socio-cultural realities of anglophones across Canada and around the world. The
language courses are offered by Athabasca University and Télé-université; the culture courses by
Athabasca University.

The Professional Applications block provides a practical English experience in various
professional fields: the teaching of English as a second language, computer science, international
business, translation, etc. This sector develops students’ ability to integrate linguistically and
culturally at a level appropriate to each domain. Although technical by nature, it incorporates
thought-in-action, and encompasses two dimensions of understanding. First, it enables students
to grasp the explicit and implicit values inherent in the activities. And second, it helps students
become aware of the socio-historic contexts of those activities. Consequently, the knowledge
acquired is contextualized as social and historical works, and not as immutable truths or values.
This approach, known as "thought-critique" or "praxeology," allows for a better understanding of
languages and cultures.

NOTE: New courses for other professional applications other than those mentioned, could be
offered in the future depending on the needs and demands of the students at any given time.

PROGRAM STRUCTURE
Total credits in the program 30

Residency requirement. There are no minimum credits that must be obtained

0
through Athabasca University
. . , . None
Maximum Prior Learning and Assessment (PLAR) credits ,
permitted

General certificate regulations

Language and Culture

Select a minimum of nine credits from the following Télé-université or Athabasca University
courses:


http://prior-learning.athabascau.ca/
http://calendar.athabascau.ca/undergrad/current/page03_24_regulations.php

View all Télé-Université courses

Effective Written Communication (ANG 4005 prerequisite: ANG 3001 or

ANG 4 3
G 4005 advanced level on the placement test*) 3)
English for Academic Purposes (ENGL 177 prerequisite: ANG 3001 or
ENGL 177 (3)
advanced level on the placement test*)
LIN 4002  Contemporary English Canadian Language and Culture (3)
LIN 4003  An Overview of English Language Varieties and Culture (3)

*Either advanced level on the TELUQ placement test or the AU English Language Assessment
(ELA).

ENGL 211  Prose Forms (3)
ENGL 212  Poetry and Plays (3)
ENGL 302 Introduction to Canadian Literature (6)
ENGL 303 A History of Drama Part I: Early Stages (3)
ENGL 304 A History of Drama Part ll: Modernist Theatre (3)
ENGL 305 Literature for Children (6)
ENGL 306 The Literature of Work (3)
ENGL 307 Women in Literature (3)
ENGL 308 Native Literature in Canada (3)
ENGL 344 American Literature | (3)
ENGL 345 American Literature I (3)

Professional Applications

Select a minimum of 21 credits from the following Télé-université or Athabasca University
courses:

View all Télé-Université courses

ENGL 189 English for Business (3)
ANG 4008 English for Computing (3)
LIN 4015 Second Language Learning and Bilingualism (3)
ANG 4017%* Intermediate Business English (3)

LIN 4120 Teaching English as a Second Language with Modern Technologies (3)


http://www.teluq.uquebec.ca/webteluq/etudier/repertoire.php3?item=i2&liste=alpha&pack=1&page=webs_cours.makeFrame?cycle_inf=0%26cycle_sup=3%26no_bouton=22%26nb_frames=0
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/engl/engl177.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/engl/engl211.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/engl/engl212.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/engl/engl302.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/engl/engl303.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/engl/engl304.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/engl/engl305.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/engl/engl306.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/engl/engl307.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/engl/engl308.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/engl/engl344.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/engl/engl345.htm
http://www.teluq.uquebec.ca/webteluq/etudier/repertoire.php3?item=i2&liste=alpha&pack=1&page=webs_cours.makeFrame?cycle_inf=0%26cycle_sup=3%26no_bouton=22%26nb_frames=0
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/engl/engl189.htm

LIN 4125

LIN 4128

LIN 4130

TRA 4010

TRA 4020

TRA 4030

Teaching English as a Second Language in Schools
Teaching English as a Second Language to Adults
Reflexive Second Language Teaching

Introduction to English to French Translation
Translation from French to English

Tools, Resources, and Translation Support Environment

* ANG 4007 has been renumbered to ANG 4017. It is the same course.

Information effective Sept. 1, 2016 to Aug. 31, 2017.

Updated June 28 2016 by laurab

Focused on the future of learning.



Athabasca
University

T=la s m \ Jav4 }
open. oniine, evervywriel
I

University Certificate in Finance

Regulations effective September 1, 2016.

The University Certificate in Finance program provides students with the skills and knowledge
appropriate for financial services professionals. The program has been designed so that, through
careful selection of options, students may complete the major portion of the training required by
various professional financial services associations. All credit earned in the UC: Finance program
can be transferred into the Bachelor of Commerce or Bachelor of Management program at
Athabasca University.

Transfer Credit completed more than 10 years ago in the following disciplines at the senior
(300/400) level will not receive credit: ACCT, MGSC, LGST, MKTG, FNCE and TAXX. If you are
currently working in the field and provide evidence of work being completed, this restriction will
be waived.

Students complete the program regulations in effect at the time of their enrolment.

PROGRAM STRUCTURE

Total credits in the program 30
Required credits 27
Elective credits 3
Residency requirement. A minimum of 15 credits must be obtained through Athabasca 15
University
Maximum Prior Learning Assessment and Recognition (PLAR) credits 6
General certificate regulations
REQUIRED COURSES (27 CREDITS)
Accounting for Managers
ACCT 250
or 3)
ACCT 253 Introductory Financial Accounting

ADMN 232 Introduction to Management 3)



http://calendar.athabascau.ca/undergrad/current/page03_06.php
http://calendar.athabascau.ca/undergrad/current/page03_13.php
http://prior-learning.athabascau.ca/
http://calendar.athabascau.ca/undergrad/current/page03_24_regulations.php
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/acct/acct250.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/acct/acct253.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/admn/admn232.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/

ECON 247 Microeconomics

ECON 248 Macroeconomics

FNCE/ECON 300 Financial Economics

ECON 385 Money, Banking, and Canadian Financial Institutions
FNCE 370 Overview of Corporate Finance

FNCE 401 Investments

Statistics for Business and Economics |*
* strongly recommended

MGSC 301
or
Introduction to Statistics
MATH 215
or
MATH 216 Computer-oriented Approach to Statistics

ELECTIVES (SELECT 3 CREDITS FROM THE FOLLOWING)

ACCT
356

CMIS
351

ECON
476

FNCE
322

FNCE
403

FNCE
405

FNCE
470

MGSC
312

MGSC
405

TAXX

Strategic and Competitive Analysis

Management Information Systems

International Finance

Personal Finance

Risk Management

Empirical Finance

Portfolio Management

Statistics for Business and Economics Il

Quantitative Approaches to Decision Making

3)

3)

3)

3)

3)

3)

3)

3)

3)

3)


http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/econ/econ247.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/econ/econ248.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/syllabi/fnce/fnce300.php
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/econ/econ385.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/fnce/fnce370.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/fnce/fnce401.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/mgsc/mgsc301.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/math/math215.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/math/math216.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/acct/acct356.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/cmis/cmis351.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/econ/econ476.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/fnce/fnce322.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/fnce/fnce403.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/fnce/fnce405.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/fnce/fnce470.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/mgsc/mgsc312.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/mgsc/mgsc405.htm

301 Taxation | 3)

ADMN

i *
404 Strategic Management 3)

*ADMN 404 must be taken with AU. Transfer credit will not be awarded. ADMN
404 should be taken as the last course in the program.

Information effective Sept. 1, 2016 to Aug. 31, 2017.

Updated July 18 2016 by laurab

Focused on the future of learning.


http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/taxx/taxx301.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/admn/admn404.htm

Athabasca
University

T=la s m \ Jav4 }
open. oniine, evervywriel
I

University Certificate in French Language Proficiency

Regulations effective September 1, 2016.

The University Certificate in French Language Proficiency allows students to obtain a credential
by taking only French courses. Completion of this certificate provides functional competence in
oral and written French. Courses taken towards completion of the Certificate may be transferred
to the BA French Major or the BA French Concentration.

Program Plans

Our online program plans can assist you in selecting the courses needed to fulfill your program
requirements.

Counselling Services offers an assessment website, "Mapping Your Future: Your Career and
Athabasca University." Athabasca University has also developed program learning outcomes that
describe the career options that may be available to you upon graduating.

Students complete the program regulations in effect at the time of their enrolment.

PROGRAM STRUCTURE

Total credits in the program 30

Required credits 21

Elective credits 9

Residency requirement. A minimum of 15 credits must be obtained through 15

Athabasca University.

Maximum Prior Learning Assessment and Recognition (PLAR) credits None
permitted

General certificate regulations

REQUIRED COURSES (21 CREDITS)

FREN 200 First Year University French | (3)

FREN 201 First Year University French Il (3)

FREN 362 Second Year University French (6)



http://www.athabascau.ca/advising/program_plans.php
http://lss.athabascau.ca/counselling/mapping_your_future/mapping_your_future.php
http://www2.athabascau.ca/programs/ucflp/
http://prior-learning.athabascau.ca/
http://calendar.athabascau.ca/undergrad/current/page03_24_regulations.php
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/fren/fren200.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/fren/fren201.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/fren/fren362.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/

FREN 375 Vocabulary Expansion (6)

FREN 301 Composition francaise (3)

Elective Courses
(select 9 credits from senior [300- and 400-level] French courses)
Specific Regulations

1. Students holding an undergraduate or graduate degree or certificate in French from any
post-secondary institution (including Athabasca University) may not enrol in this program.

2. Prerequisites for each course must be fulfilled.

For information about bursaries for French language teachers and those teaching in French,
contact your nearest career development centre. Bursaries are only available to Alberta
residents.

Information effective Sept. 1, 2016 to Aug. 31, 2017.

Updated June 28 2016 by laurab

Focused on the future of learning.


http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/fren/fren375.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/syllabi/fren/fren301.php

Athabasca
University

University Certificate in Game Development and
Programming

Regulations effective September 1, 2016.

The University Certificate in Game Development and Programming (UCGDP) at Athabasca
University is designed to meet the needs of the game industry by providing students with a solid
technical base in game development and programming.

No previous programming experience is required for admission to this certificate. Students with
previous post-secondary education or programming experience may be able to reduce the total
number of credits required for the certificate through transfer credit of challenge for credit.
Students can possibly receive credit towards the bridging courses through the Prior Learning
Assessment and Recognition (PLAR) process, transfer credit and/or challenging a course for
credit.

Students may specialize in a particular area of game development by taking recommended
elective courses, which can be found on the SCIS website.

Moreover, students who complete the certificate program may use the credits towards their
future studies if they wish to pursue the Bachelor of Science Major in Computing and
Information Systems degree.

The programming language requirement for the certificate is COMP 308 (Java) or COMP 306
(C++), as noted below. Some courses will specify Java as a prerequisite, while others will require
C++. Course Coordinators might allow students to use different programming languages,
depending on the nature of the course.

Program Plans

Our online program plans can assist you in selecting the courses needed to fulfill your program
requirements.

Counselling Services offers an assessment website, "Mapping Your Future: Your Career and
Athabasca University." Athabasca University has also developed program learning outcomes that
describe the career options that may be available to you upon graduating.

Students complete the program regulations in effect at the time of their admission.

PROGRAM STRUCTURE


http://priorlearning.athabascau.ca/
http://ccism.pc.athabascau.ca/
http://www.athabascau.ca/advising/program_plans.php
http://lss.athabascau.ca/counselling/mapping_your_future/mapping_your_future.php
http://www.athabascau.ca/programs/outcomes.php?program=bman3pd
http://www.athabascau.ca/

Total credits in the program (includes bridging credits) 42

Bridging credits 12
Required credits 21
Elective credits 9

Residency Requirement. A minimum of 21 credits must be obtained through Athabasca

21
University.

Maximum Prior Learning Assessment and Recognition (PLAR) credits (applicable to

12
Bridging Courses only)

AU may grant transfer credit for individual computer science courses that were completed more
than five years ago if proof of currency in the field is provided in the form of a resumé and
letter(s) of employment. The letter(s) of employment need to show evidence of activity in a
computer science related field over the five-year period prior to the request for transfer credit.
Other evidence may be accepted if the letter and the resumé cannot be supplied.

Specific Regulations

The bridging courses (COMP 200, COMP 268, COMP 272, and COMP 314) must be completed
before starting the required courses in the Certificate. This requirement may be fulfilled through
transfer credit, challenge for credit, or through the PLAR process. Students can register in elective
courses while completing bridging courses if they have completed the necessary prerequisites.

BRIDGING COURSES (12 CREDITS)

COMP 200 Introduction to Computing and Information Systems (3)
COMP 268 Introduction to Computer Programming (Java) (3)
COMP 272 Data Structures and Algorithms (3)
COMP 314 Operating Systems (3)

REQUIRED COURSES (21 CREDITS)

COMP 308 lava for Programmers (Java Concentration)
or
COMP 306 C++ for Programmers (C++ Concentration) (3)
and
COMP 282 Social Aspects of Games, Leisure and Entertainment (3)
COMP 318 Introduction to Games Design and Development (3)

COMP 347 Computer Networks 3)



http://prior-learning.athabascau.ca/
http://priorlearning.athabascau.ca/
http://www.athabascau.ca/syllabi/comp/comp200.php
http://www.athabascau.ca/syllabi/comp/comp268.php
http://www.athabascau.ca/syllabi/comp/comp272.php
http://www.athabascau.ca/syllabi/comp/comp314.php
http://www.athabascau.ca/syllabi/comp/comp308.php
http://www.athabascau.ca/syllabi/comp/comp306.php
http://www.athabascau.ca/syllabi/comp/comp282.php
http://www.athabascau.ca/syllabi/comp/comp318.php
http://www.athabascau.ca/syllabi/comp/comp347.php

COMP 369

COMP 390

COMP 495

Practical Game Programming

Computer Graphics

Computer and Information Systems Projects |

ELECTIVE COURSES (9 CREDITS)

COMP 214

COMP 230

COMP 283

COMP 348

COMP 382

COMP 393

COMP 435

COMP 452

COMP 486

Interactive Technologies

Storyboard Design and Development

Effective Use of Myths and Facts in Computer Games

Network Programming in Java

3D Programming with Java

Advanced Graphics with Shaders

Multimedia Technologies

Artificial Intelligence for Game Developers

Mobile and Internet Game Development

Please check with the SCIS Advisor before registering in elective courses for course availability.

Information effective Sept. 1, 2016 to Aug. 31, 2017.

Updated June 28 2016 by laurab

Focused on the future of learning.


http://www2.athabascau.ca/syllabi/comp/comp369.php
http://www.athabascau.ca/syllabi/comp/comp390.php
http://www.athabascau.ca/syllabi/comp/comp495.php
http://www2.athabascau.ca/syllabi/comp/comp214.php
http://www.athabascau.ca/syllabi/comp/comp230.php
http://www2.athabascau.ca/syllabi/comp/comp283.php
http://www.athabascau.ca/syllabi/comp/comp348.php
http://www.athabascau.ca/syllabi/comp/comp382.php
http://www.athabascau.ca/syllabi/comp/comp393.php
http://www.athabascau.ca/syllabi/comp/comp435.php
http://www2.athabascau.ca/syllabi/comp/comp452.php
http://www.athabascau.ca/syllabi/comp/comp486.php

Athabasca
University

University Certificate in Heritage Resources Management

Regulations effective September 1, 2016.

Work in the heritage sector involves many different and specialized practices. These include the
work undertaken at archives, at a huge range of museums, interpretive centres, historic places
and heritage landscapes, and as part of some types of scientific and cultural activity. These many
differences reflect the vitality and range of the contemporary heritage field.

The University Certificate in Heritage Resources Management (HRM) is a comprehensive program
of study that is designed for people who want a broad perspective on Heritage Resources
Management, who wish to pursue careers or other involvement with heritage resources practice,
or who are working or volunteering in the field and who wish to improve their skills in heritage
practice.

There is a required practicum component in this program: HERM 491, which serves as the
capstone for the certificate. Students must be registered in their final courses, or have completed
all other courses before the practicum begins. Before students register for this course, they must
demonstrate that they can make adequate arrangements for the completion of the required
practicum. For more information about the practicum and this program, phone 780.675.6955 or
email hrm@athabascau.ca

The HRM program is offered by Athabasca University's Centre for Integrated Studies. All courses
are offered in distance format with tutor support.

Heritage Resources Management website

PROGRAM STRUCTURE

Total credits in the program 30
Required credits 30
Residency requirement. At least 15 credits must be obtained through 15
Athabasca University.
. . . o . None
Maximum Prior Learning Assessment and Recognition (PLAR) credits .
permitted

General certificate regulations



http://calendar.athabascau.ca/undergrad/current/page03_33_1.php#practicum
mailto:hrm@athabascau.ca?Subject=UC:HRM
http://heritage.resources.athabascau.ca/
http://prior-learning.athabascau.ca/
http://calendar.athabascau.ca/undergrad/current/page03_24_regulations.php
http://www.athabascau.ca/

REQUIRED COURSES (30 CREDITS)

HERM 301 Introduction to Heritage Resources Management (3)
HERM 312 Heritage Research 3)
HERM 322 Heritage Collections 3)
HERM 327 Heritage Policy in Canada (3)
HERM 339 Conservation (3)
HERM 342 General Principles of Planning Historic Places 3)
HERM 361 Interpretive Programming (3)
PHIL 334 Professional Ethics in Heritage Resources Management (3)
HERM 491 Heritage Certificate Practicum®* (6)

Recommendations

* The practicum requires the completion of a 240-hour project. In consultation with the
professor, Heritage Resources Management Program, students will identify in advance on their
application for enrolment in the practicum details of their practicum project and a suitable on-
site practicum supervisor. The professor will act as the course professor for the practicum.
Students should plan to make application for their practicum several months before they plan to
begin it. The application is to be submitted to the HRM program. Please see HERM 491 syllabus
for the application and details.

Information effective Sept. 1, 2016 to Aug. 31, 2017.

Updated June 28 2016 by laurab

Focused on the future of learning.


http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/herm/herm301.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/herm/herm312.htm
http://www2.athabascau.ca/syllabi/herm/herm322.php
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/herm/herm327.htm
http://www2.athabascau.ca/syllabi/herm/herm339.php
http://www2.athabascau.ca/syllabi/herm/herm342.php
http://www2.athabascau.ca/syllabi/herm/herm361.php
http://www2.athabascau.ca/syllabi/phil/phil334.php
http://www2.athabascau.ca/syllabi/herm/herm491.php
mailto:hrm@athabascau.ca

Athabasca
University

University Certificate in Human Resources and Labour
Relations

Information amended, effective September 1, 2016.

The University Certificate in Human Resources and Labour Relations is offered by the Centre for
Social Sciences. This is an integrated, multidisciplinary program of courses that examines
employment relations within their social, legal, political, and economic contexts. This certificate
will be of interest to trade unionists, managers, human resource specialists and individuals
interested in better employment opportunities. Students complete the program regulations in
effect at the time of their enrolment.

Students may obtain either the University Certificate Human Resources and Labour Relations or
the University Certificate in Labour Studies (following), but not both. Students who have
completed the former University Certificate in Labour Relations may not enrol in this program.

Students are recommended to take ENGL 255 or ADMN 233 early in their program.

Program Plans

Our online program plans can assist you in selecting the courses needed to fulfill your program
requirements.

Counselling Services offers an assessment website, "Mapping Your Future: Your Career and
Athabasca University." Athabasca University has also developed program learning outcomes that
describe the career options that may be available to you upon graduating.

PROGRAM STRUCTURE

Total credits in the program 30
Required courses 9
Electives 15
Options 6

Residency requirement. A minimum of 15 credits must be obtained through Athabasca

1
University. >


http://css.athabascau.ca/
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/engl/engl255.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/admn/admn233.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/advising/program_plans.php
http://lss.athabascau.ca/counselling/mapping_your_future/mapping_your_future.php
http://www2.athabascau.ca/programs/uchrlr/
http://www.athabascau.ca/

Maximum Prior Learning Assessment and Recognition (PLAR) credits 15

No preparatory (100-level) courses will count towards this program

General certificate regulations

REQUIRED COURSES (9 CREDITS)

IDRL 215 Introduction to Labour Relations 3)
IDRL 320 Labour Relations and the Law 3)
HRMT/ORGB 386 Introduction to Human Resource Management 3)

ELECTIVES (15 CREDITS)

Note: A minimum of 6 credits must be selected from the courses in HRMT and/or IDRL.

ACCT 253 Introductory Financial Accounting 3)
ACCT 355 Cost Analysis (3)
ADMN All courses

ANTH 275 Faces of Culture: An Introduction to Cultural Anthropology (3)
CMIS 245 Microcomputer Applications in Business (Windows) (3)
CMIS 351 Management Information Systems (3)
COMM 243 Interpersonal Communication 3)
COMM 277  Group Communication (3)
COMP 361 Systems Analysis and Design 3)
ECON All courses

EDUC All courses

ENGL 255 Introductory Composition (3)
GOVN All courses

HIST 336 History of Canadian Labour (6)
HRMT All HRMT courses

IDRL All IDRL courses

LBST All LBST courses

LGST All LGST courses



http://prior-learning.athabascau.ca/
http://calendar.athabascau.ca/undergrad/current/page03_24_regulations.php
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/idrl/idrl320.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/hrmt/hrmt386.htm
http://www2.athabascau.ca/course/ug_subject/gh.php#hrmt
http://www2.athabascau.ca/course/ug_subject/im.php#idrl
http://www.athabascau.ca/syllabi/acct/acct253.php
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/acct/acct355.htm
http://www2.athabascau.ca/course/ug_subject/ab.php#admn
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/anth/anth275.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/cmis/cmis245.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/cmis/cmis351.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/comm/comm243.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/comm/comm277.htm
http://www2.athabascau.ca/syllabi/comp/comp361.php
http://www2.athabascau.ca/course/ug_subject/ef.php#econ
http://www2.athabascau.ca/course/ug_subject/ef.php#educ
http://www.athabascau.ca/syllabi/engl/engl255.php
http://www2.athabascau.ca/course/ug_subject/gh.php#govn
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/hist/hist336.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/course/ug_subject/list_gh.php#hrmt
http://www.athabascau.ca/course/ug_subject/list_im.php#idrl
http://www.athabascau.ca/course/ug_subject/list_im.php#lbst
http://www.athabascau.ca/course/ug_subject/list_im.php#lgst

ORGB

PHIL 252

PHIL 333

POEC

PSYC 200

PSYC 300

PSYC 305

PSYC 310

PSYC 387

PSYC 401

PSYC 405

SOCI 300

SOCI 301

SOCI 332

SOCI 345

SOCI 381

All ORGB courses

Critical Thinking

Professional Ethics

All courses

Introduction to Career Development

Theories of Career Development

The Career Development Portfolio

Learning and Instruction

Learning

Learning Through Life

Creating a Working Alliance

How Humans Organize: From Primary Groups to the World Wide Web

Social Statistics

Women and Unions

Women and Work in Canada

The Sociology of Power and Inequality

Information effective Sept. 1, 2016 to Aug. 31, 2017.

Updated July 19 2016 by laurab

Focused on the future of learning.


http://www.athabascau.ca/course/ug_subject/list_np.php#orgb
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/phil/phil252.htm
http://www2.athabascau.ca/syllabi/phil/phil333.php
http://www2.athabascau.ca/course/ug_subject/np.php#poec
http://www.athabascau.ca/syllabi/psyc/psyc200.php
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/psyc/psyc300.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/psyc/psyc305.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/syllabi/psyc/psyc310.php
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/psyc/psyc387.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/psyc/psyc401.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/psyc/psyc405.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/soci/soci300.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/soci/soci301.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/soci/soci332.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/soci/soci345.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/syllabi/soci/soci381.php

Athabasca
University

T=la s m \ Jav4 }
open. oniine, evervywriel
I

University Certificate in Labour Studies

Regulations effective September 1, 2016.

The University Certificate in Labour Studies is designed for students who want to know more
about the position of labour and working people in society. The program will be of particular
interest to trade unionists at both the leadership and general membership levels. Students may
obtain either the University Certificate in Labour Studies or the University Certificate in Human
Resources and Labour Relations, but not both. Students who have completed the former
University Certificate in Labour Relations, or the University Certificate in Industrial Relations and
Human Resources, may not enrol in this program.

Program Plans

Our online program plans can assist you in selecting the courses needed to fulfill your program
requirements.

Counselling Services offers an assessment website, "Mapping Your Future: Your Career and
Athabasca University." Athabasca University has also developed program learning outcomes that
describe the career options that may be available to you upon graduating.

PROGRAM STRUCTURE

Total 30
Required credits 12
Elective credits 18
Residency requirement. A minimum of 15 credits must be obtained through Athabasca 15
University

Maximum Prior Learning Assessment and Recognition (PLAR) credits* 15

* Approved Labour Studies transfer credits up to a maximum of 15.

General certificate regulations

REQUIRED COURSES (12 CREDITS)


http://www.athabascau.ca/advising/program_plans.php
http://lss.athabascau.ca/counselling/mapping_your_future/mapping_your_future.php
http://www2.athabascau.ca/programs/uclbst/
http://prior-learning.athabascau.ca/
http://calendar.athabascau.ca/undergrad/current/page03_24_regulations.php
http://www.athabascau.ca/

HIST 336 History of Canadian Labour (6)

Introduction to Labour Studies*

LBST 200
or (3)

LBST 202 Labour College of Canada: Introduction to Labour Studies*

SOCI 321 Sociology of Work and Industry (3)

* Students are recommended to begin their program with LBST 200 or LBST 202.

ELECTIVES (SELECT 18 CREDITS FROM THE FOLLOWING)

EDUC/HRMT 310 The Canadian Training System (3)
ENGL 306 The Literature of Work 3)
GLST/POEC 483 International Political Economy: The Politics of Globalization (3)
HIST 470 Pre-Industrial Origins of Labour and Socialist Thought (3)
HIST 471 Labour and Socialist Thought in the Early Industrial Revolution, 1800- 3)
1850

HIST 486 The Industrial Revolution 3)
IDRL All IDRL courses

I3D1F(;L 309/LGST Human Rights, the Charter and Labour Relations (3)
LBST All LBST courses

POEC 393 Canada and the Global Political Economy 3)
POLI 383 Canadian Political Economy in a Global Era (3)
PSYC 305 The Career Development Portfolio (3)
SOCI/WGST 345 Women and Work in Canada 3)
SOC| 331 mmental Influences on Development and Aging Across the Life 3)
SOCI 348 Sociology of Environment and Health (3)
SOCI 381 The Sociology of Power and Inequality (3)

Transfer Credits for Union Education and Prior Learning


http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/hist/hist336.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/lbst/lbst200.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/lbst/lbst202.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/soci/soci321.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/lbst/lbst200.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/lbst/lbst202.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/educ/educ310.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/engl/engl306.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/glst/glst483.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/hist/hist470.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/hist/hist471.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/hist/hist486.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/course/ug_subject/list_im.php#idrl
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/lgst/lgst310.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/course/ug_subject/list_im.php#lbst
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/poec/poec393.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/poli/poli383.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/psyc/psyc305.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/soci/soci345.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/syllabi/soci/soci331.php
http://www.athabascau.ca/syllabi/soci/soci348.php
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/soci/soci381.htm

Athabasca University grants advanced credit in the Labour Studies program for some union
education programs. A student who has completed a Labour College of Canada Intensive
Program, for example, may be eligible to receive nine credits. Students who have completed the
Canadian Auto Workers Paid Educational Leave course may be eligible to receive three credits.
Students who have completed the Canadian Postal Workers’ Union Education Program may be
eligible to receive six credits.

Credit is also granted for other union education programs and for other forms of prior learning.
Contact Athabasca University for details. Many unions, and some employers, will reimburse
students for the cost of university tuition fees. Discuss this with your union representative or
employer.

Information effective Sept. 1, 2016 to Aug. 31, 2017.

Updated June 28 2016 by laurab

Focused on the future of learning.



Athabasca
University

T=la s m \ Jav4 }
open. oniine, evervywriel
I

University Certificate in Management Applications

Regulations effective September 1, 2016.

The University Certificate in Management Applications is designed for students who want a
broad perspective in administration and administrative skills.

Enrolment Restriction

Students holding a Bachelor of Administration, Bachelor of Commerce, or a similar degree, may
not enrol in the University Certificate in Management Applications.

Transfer Credit completed more than 10 years ago in the following disciplines at the senior
(300/400) level will not receive credit: ACCT, MGSC, LGST, MKTG, FNCE and TAXX. If you are
currently working in the field and provide evidence of work being completed, this restriction will
be waived.

The University Certificate in Management Applications is offered by Athabasca University’s
Faculty of Business, 800.468.6531, or email.

PROGRAM STRUCTURE

Total credits in the program 30
Required credits 24
Option credits 6
Residency requirement. A minimum of 15 credits must be obtained through Athabasca 15
University.

Maximum Prior Learning Assessment and Recognition (PLAR) credits 6

General certificate regulations

REQUIRED COURSES (24 CREDITS)

Accounting for Managers of Not-for-Profit Organizations

ACCT 245
or


http://business.athabascau.ca/
mailto:business-support@athabascau.ca
http://prior-learning.athabascau.ca/
http://calendar.athabascau.ca/undergrad/current/page03_24_regulations.php
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/acct/acct245.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/

Accounting for Managers (3)

ACCT 250
or
ACCT 253 Introductory Financial Accounting®
CMIS 245 Microcomputer Applications in Business (Windows) 3)
CMIS 351 Management Information Systems (3)
ORGB 364 Organizational Behaviour (3)
Overview of Corporate Finance
FNCE 370
or 3)
FNCE/ECON 300 Financial Economics
HRMT/ORBG 386 Introduction to Human Resource Management 3)
LGST 369 Commercial Law (3)
MKTG 396 Introduction to Marketing 3)

* Students who are pursing a professional accounting designation are advised to take ACCT 253.

OPTIONS (6 CREDITS)

Business and Administrative Studies credits, with a maximum of three credits at the junior

(200) level. (6)

Recommendations

1.

To ensure that all prerequisites have been completed, students should register in ACCT 245,
ACCT 250, or ACCT 253, and CMIS 245 before choosing other courses in the required courses
list.

Students planning to pursue the Bachelor of Commerce program should select ACCT 253 and
ENCE 370.

Students wishing to do a block transfer to the University of Lethbridge Bachelor of
Management must choose CMIS 245 and FNCE 370 as required courses.

Students wishing to do a block transfer to the University of Lethbridge Bachelor of

Management must take ACCT 355 as one of their Business and Administrative Studies
options.

Students who have not taken any writing courses or who wish to improve their writing skills
are advised to take ADMN 233 as one of their Business and Administrative Studies options.
Students should take MGSC 301 (if not already taken the equivalent) as one of their Business
and Administrative Studies options to meet the prerequisite requirement for FNCE 300 or
FNCE 370.


http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/acct/acct250.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/acct/acct253.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/cmis/cmis245.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/cmis/cmis351.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/orgb/orgb364.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/fnce/fnce370.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/syllabi/fnce/fnce300.php
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/hrmt/hrmt386.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/lgst/lgst369.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/mktg/mktg396.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/course/ug_area/businessadmin.php
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/acct/acct245.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/acct/acct250.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/acct/acct253.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/cmis/cmis245.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/acct/acct253.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/fnce/fnce370.htm

Information effective Sept. 1, 2016 to Aug. 31, 2017.

Updated June 28 2016 by laurab

Focused on the future of learning.



Athabasca
University

T=la s m \ Jav4 }
open. oniine, evervywriel
I

University Certificate in Management Foundations

Regulations effective September 1, 2016.

The University Certificate in Management Foundations is designed to provide students with a
foundational knowledge in business management. As such, there are no prerequisites for the
required courses in this certificate. This structure will appeal to a broad student body.

Enrolment Restriction

Students holding a Bachelor of Administration, Bachelor of Commerce, or a similar degree, may
not enrol in the University Certificate in Management Foundations.

Transfer Credit completed more than 10 years ago in the following disciplines at the senior
(300/400) level will not receive credit: ACCT, MGSC, LGST, MKTG, FNCE and TAXX. If you are
currently working in the field and provide evidence of work being completed, this restriction will
be waived.

The University Certificate in Management Foundations is offered by Athabasca University's
Faculty of Business, 800.468.6531, or email.

PROGRAM STRUCTURE

Total credits in the program 30
Required credits 24
Option credits 6
Residency requirement. A minimum of 15 credits must be obtained through Athabasca 15
University.

Maximum Prior Learning Assessment and Recognition (PLAR) credits 6

General certificate regulations
REQUIRED COURSES (24 CREDITS)
ADMN 232 Introduction to Management (3)

ADMN 233 Writing in Organizations (3)



http://business.athabascau.ca/
mailto:business-support@athabascau.ca
http://prior-learning.athabascau.ca/
http://calendar.athabascau.ca/undergrad/current/page03_24_regulations.php
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/admn/admn232.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/admn/admn233.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/

COMM 243

COMM 277

ECOM 320
ECON 247

ECON 248

MGSC 301

MATH 215

MATH 216

PHIL 252

PHIL 333

PHIL 337

Options (6 credits)

1. Senior (300/400) level Business and Administrative Studies credits

2. Non "Business and Administrative Studies" credits at any level*

Interpersonal Communication

or

Group Communication

Overview of e-Commerce

Microeconomics

Macroeconomics

Statistics for Business and Economics |*
*strongly recommended

or

Introduction to Statistics

or

Computer-oriented Approach to Statistics

Critical Thinking

or

Professional Ethics

or

Business Ethics

3)

3)

3)
(3)

* Students who plan to obtain the Bachelor of Management degree are advised to choose their

non "Business and Administrative Studies" course at the senior (300/400) level.

Information effective Sept. 1, 2016 to Aug. 31, 2017.

Updated July 18 2016 by laurab


http://www.athabascau.ca/syllabi/comm/comm243.php
http://www.athabascau.ca/syllabi/comm/comm277.php
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/phil/phil333.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/ecom/ecom320.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/econ/econ247.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/econ/econ248.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/mgsc/mgsc301.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/math/math215.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/math/math216.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/phil/phil252.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/syllabi/phil/phil337.php
http://www.athabascau.ca/course/ug_area/businessadmin.php
http://www.athabascau.ca/course/ug_area/nonbusinessadm.php

Focused on the future of learning.



Athabasca
University

University Certificate in Marketing

Information amended, effective September 1, 2016.

The University Certificate in Marketing program offers recent analytical frameworks and tools
necessary in understanding consumers, market trends, and competitive marketing strategies in
the global economy. The program also emphasizes the development of critical and strategic
thinking skills, and the enhancement of abilities to make rigorous decisions in different areas of
marketing.

Transfer Credit completed more than 10 years ago in the following disciplines at the senior
(300/400) level will not receive credit: ACCT, MGSC, LGST, MKTG, FNCE and TAXX. If you are
currently working in the field and provide evidence of work being completed, this restriction will
be waived.

Program Plans

Our online program plans can assist you in selecting the courses needed to fulfill your program
requirements.

Counselling Services offers an assessment website, "Mapping Your Future: Your Career and
Athabasca University." Athabasca University has also developed program learning outcomes that
describe the career options that may be available to you upon graduating.

PROGRAM STRUCTURE

Total credits in the program 30
Required courses 27
Electives 3
Residency requirement. A minimum of 15 credits must be obtained through Athabasca 15
University

Maximum Prior Learning Assessment and Recognition (PLAR) credits 6

General certificate regulations

REQUIRED COURSES (27 CREDITS)

ADMN 232 Introduction to Management (3)


http://www.athabascau.ca/advising/program_plans.php
http://lss.athabascau.ca/counselling/mapping_your_future/mapping_your_future.php
http://www2.athabascau.ca/programs/ucmktg/
http://prior-learning.athabascau.ca/
http://calendar.athabascau.ca/undergrad/current/page03_24_regulations.php
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/admn/admn232.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/

ECOM 320 Overview of e-Commerce
ECON 247 Microeconomics
LGST 369 Commercial Law
Statistics for Business and Economics |
MGSC 301
or
Introduction to Statistics
MATH 215
or
MATH 216 Computer-oriented Approach to Statistics
MKTG 396 Introduction to Marketing
MKTG 406 Consumer Behaviour
MKTG 440 Marketing Strategy
MKTG 466 Marketing Research

Electives Select 3 credits from the following.

COMM 243 or

COMM 277 Group Communication

MGSC 312 Statistics for Business and Economics |l

MKTG 410 e-Marketing

MKTG 414 International Marketing and Exporting

MKTG Any Marketing course not taken previously from the above list.

Interpersonal Communication

Information effective Sept. 1, 2016 to Aug. 31, 2017.

Updated July 04 2016 by laurab

Focused on the future of learning.


http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/ecom/ecom320.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/econ/econ247.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/lgst/lgst369.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/mgsc/mgsc301.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/math/math215.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/math/math216.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/mktg/mktg396.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/mktg/mktg406.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/mktg/mktg440.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/mktg/mktg466.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/comm/comm243.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/syllabi/comm/comm277.php
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/mgsc/mgsc312.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/mktg/mktg410.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/mktg/mktg414.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/course/ug_subject/list_im.php#mktg

Athabasca
University

en s m \ Jav4 }
open. oniine, evervywriel
I

University Certificate in Public Administration

Regulations effective September 1, 2016.

The University Certificate in Public Administration is designed for students who want to learn
about administration at the municipal, provincial, and federal levels of government, as well as
non profit and quasi governmental organizations. Students will take courses in such areas as
communications, public finance, budgeting, economics, public policy, legal studies, human
resources management, industrial relations, and indigenous studies.

Students may find this certificate useful to enter or re-enter the job market, to change careers, or
for promotion in the public sector and/or non profit sector, or to provide a foundation for further
studies.

Students complete the program regulations in effect at the time of their enrolment.
Program Plans

Our online program plans can assist you in selecting the courses needed to fulfill your program
requirements.

Counselling Services offers an assessment website, "Mapping Your Future: Your Career and
Athabasca University."

PROGRAM STRUCTURE

Total credits in the program 30
Required credits 15
Elective credits 12
Option credits 3
GOVN credits 9
Residency requirement. A minimum of 15 credits must be obtained through Athabasca 15
University.

Maximum Prior Learning Assessment and Recognition (PLAR) credits 9

General certificate regulations



http://www.athabascau.ca/advising/program_plans.php
http://lss.athabascau.ca/counselling/mapping_your_future/mapping_your_future.php
http://prior-learning.athabascau.ca/
http://calendar.athabascau.ca/undergrad/current/page03_24_regulations.php
http://www.athabascau.ca/

Required Courses (15 credits)

Students should register in ADMN 232, and ADMN 233 or ENGL 255 early in their program.

ADMN 232 Introduction to Management (3)

Writing in Organizations

ADMN 233
or (3)

ENGL 255  Introductory Composition or other junior-level ENGL course

a statistics course e.g.

Introduction to Statistics

MATH 215
or
Computer-oriented Approach to Statistics
MATH 216
(3)
or
Understanding Statistical Evidence*
CMNS 308 *Students who plan to ladder into the BPA-GLM degree program should
take CMNS 308 as one of their required courses and should ensure that their
elective and option courses are at the senior level.
SﬁVN/POLI Public Governance, the Public Sector and Corporate Power (3)
Introduction to Political Science I: Concepts, Structures, and Institutions
POLI 277
or
Introduction to Political Science Il: Political Processes and Behavior
POLI 278
or 3)
Microeconomics
ECON 247

or

ECON 248 Macroeconomics

Elective Courses (12 credits)

Select four courses from the following list:

COMM 243 Interpersonal Communication (3)

Corporate Communication

CMNS 380


http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/admn/admn232.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/admn/admn233.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/engl/engl255.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/admn/admn232.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/admn/admn233.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/engl/engl255.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/course/ug_subject/list_ef.php#engl
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/math/math215.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/math/math216.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/cmns/cmns308.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/govn/govn301.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/poli/poli277.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/poli/poli278.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/econ/econ247.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/econ/econ248.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/comm/comm243.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/cmns/cmns380.htm

COMM 277

CRJS/LGST 377

ECON 247

ECON 248

GOVN
HADM 339
HRMT
IDRL

INST 377

INST 430

LGST 331

GLST/GOVN/POLI
440

INST 426

ORGB 326

ORGB 364

PHIL 333

POLI 277

POLI 278

POLI 309

POLI 390

POEC 393

or

Group Communication

Issues in Access to Information and Protection of Privacy

Microeconomics*
*If not taken as a required course

Macroeconomics*
*If not taken as a required course

All courses

Organization of the Canadian Health Care System

All courses
All courses

Topics in Aboriginal Governments

Indigenous Governance

Administrative Law

or

Global Governance and Law

or

Aboriginal Government and Law

Organization Theory

or

Organizational Behaviour

Professional Ethics

Introduction to Political Science |: Concepts, Structures, and

Institutions

Introduction to Political Science |l: Political Processes and Political

Behavior

Canadian Government and Politics

Canadian Federalism

Canada and the Global Political Economy

(3)

(3)


http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/comm/comm277.htm
http://www2.athabascau.ca/syllabi/crjs/crjs377.php
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/econ/econ247.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/econ/econ248.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/course/ug_subject/gh.php#govn
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/hadm/hadm339.htm
http://www2.athabascau.ca/course/ug_subject/gh.php#h
http://www2.athabascau.ca/course/ug_subject/im.php#i
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/inst/inst377.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/inst/inst430.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/lgst/lgst331.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/glst/glst440.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/inst/inst426.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/orgb/orgb326.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/orgb/orgb364.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/phil/phil333.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/poli/poli277.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/poli/poli278.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/poli/poli309.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/poli/poli390.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/poec/poec393.htm

or

POLI 383 Canadian Political Economy in the Global Era

Option Courses (3 credits)

Choose any Athabasca University course. Students wanting to take LGST 331 should take the
prerequisite LGST 369 as their option course. Students with advanced analytical and writing skills
may wish to consider taking a 400-level GOVN course.

Notes:

Students cannot use the same course to satisfy both a required and an elective course
requirement.

Students in public administration who wish to pursue employment in the federal civil service or
foreign affairs are strongly advised to take French as their option. Students interested in
governance capacity-building for indigenous communities should take Indigenous language
courses.

Information effective Sept. 1, 2016 to Aug. 31, 2017.

Updated June 28 2016 by laurab

Focused on the future of learning.


http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/poli/poli383.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/lgst/lgst331.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/lgst/lgst369.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/course/ug_subject/list_gh.php#govn

Athabasca
University

"\Ion nline ¢ ) )
O, ONTNnic, ©very

English Language Proficiency Program

Regulations effective September 1, 2016.

The English Language Proficiency Program is not an undergraduate program; it is a program
comprising specific courses that will help prepare students, particularly those who are not native
English speakers, for success in three areas:

1. University entrance and studies. Not only do these courses make university education more
accessible to students currently facing language barriers, they also help to ensure that
students have the appropriate language skills before they register in other university-level
courses.

2. Employment. These courses will help second-language learners gain the language skills they
need to enter the workforce, and to enter it at a level that is more commensurate with their
other skills, background, and education, and to improve their ability to communicate in the
workplace.

3. Social situations. Improved language skills help individuals to maximize their potential in a
variety of social and communicative settings.

To ensure satisfactory progress through the program, it is recommended that students obtain a
minimum grade of B before continuing to the next level.

Before enrolling in the program, all students are required to take the online self-assessment test.

Guidance is available from the English Language Studies coordinator or from the staff of the
Write Site. Prospective students should register for the program as unclassified students
(students who are not enrolled in an AU degree, diploma, or certificate program).

On successful completion of the program, students will receive a Certificate of Completion.

PROGRAM STRUCTURE

. Four
Total courses in the program
courses
. One
Required course
course
: Three
Elective courses
courses

Residency requirement. A minimum of three courses, including ENGL 155, must be Three


http://www.athabascau.ca/html/services/counselling/esl/
mailto:mvolek@athabascau.ca
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/services/write-site/
http://www.athabascau.ca/

completed through Athabasca University.

Maximum Prior Learning Assessment and Recognition credits

REQUIRED COURSE

ENGL 155 Developing Writing Skills

Electives

courses

None
permitted

3)

A minimum of one or more of the following courses (dependent upon the results of the online

self-assessment test).

ENGL 140 Grammar
ENGL 143 Writing for Academic Purposes
ENGL 146 Reading for Academic Purposes

AND A MINIMUM OF ONE OF THE FOLLOWING COURSES:

ENGL 177 English for Academic Purposes

ENGL 189 English for Business

Information effective Sept. 1, 2016 to Aug. 31, 2017.

Updated June 28 2016 by laurab

Focused on the future of learning.


http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/engl/engl155.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/services/counselling/esl/
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/engl/engl140.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/engl/engl143.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/engl/engl146.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/engl/engl177.htm
http://www.athabascau.ca/html/syllabi/engl/engl189.htm



